

#12-2586

**TO:** Honorable Mayor & Members

Fort Lauderdale City Commission

**FROM**: Lee Feldman, City Manager

DATE: December 18, 2012

**TITLE**: Motion to award contract for Rock Island neighborhood street sign

improvements - Invitation to Bid 223-11015 - \$66,558.40

## Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve a contract to provide street sign improvements in the Rock Island neighborhood provided by the recommended contractor JS-1 Construction Co. and authorize the necessary funds transfer.

## Background

The work included in this project includes the removal of existing street name sign posts, followed by the supply and installation of decorative posts, street name sign brackets, street name signs and traffic signs.

The bid opening for this project was held on October 24, 2012. Four bids were received with JS-1 Construction submitting the lowest responsive and responsible bid. All bids received however were slightly higher than the department's budget. To remedy this, staff utilized the option stated in the bid document as follows: "Contract quantities of any or all items may be increased, reduced or eliminated to adjust the contract amount to coincide with the amount of work necessary, or bring the contract value to within the established limit. All quantities are assumed and the City reserves the right to increase, reduce or eliminate the contract quantities in any amount." In order to proceed with the funds available, two decorative posts and components needed to be eliminated from the contract. The contractor is willing to honor the bid with this elimination. The total low bid reducing the contract quantities is as follows:

Total bid as submitted \$68,841. Deletion of two posts and components calculated as follows:

Removal 2 x \$146 = \$292 - Installation 2 x \$525 = \$1050 - Street name signs 4 x 76.40 = \$305.60 - Neighborhood logo 4 x 158.75 = \$635 - Total = \$2282.60

Total bid minus the two post \$68,841 - \$2282.60 = \$66,558.40

12/18/12 12-2586 Staff also calculated all other bids submitted minus the elimination of the two posts, and JS-1 remains the low bidder.

## **Resource Impact**

There is a fiscal impact to the City in the amount of \$66,558.40.

FUNDS AVAILABILTY LOCATION:								
FISC	CAL	SUB				SUB		
YEAR	FUN D	FUND	FUND NAME	INDEX#	INDEX NAME	OBJECT #	SUBOBJECT NAME	AMOUNT
2013	331	01	GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS	P11610.331	2010 NCIP ROCK ISLAND DÉCOR STREET SIGNS	6599	CONSTRUCTION	\$31,558.40
							TOTAL	\$31,558.40
TRANSFER FROM:								
FISC	CAL	SUB				SUB		
YEAR	FUN D	FUND	FUND NAME	INDEX#	INDEX NAME	OBJECT #	SUBOBJECT NAME	AMOUNT
2013	331	01	GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS	P11508.331	2009 NCIP ROCK ISLAND COMM DEV DEC POTS	6599	CONSTRUCTION	\$35,000.00
							TOTAL	\$35,000.00
TRANSFER TO:								
FISC	CAL	SUB				SUB		
YEAR	FUN D	FUND	FUND NAME	INDEX#	INDEX NAME	OBJECT #	SUBOBJECT NAME	AMOUNT
2013	331	01	GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS	P11610.331	2010 NCIP ROCK ISLAND DÉCOR STREET SIGNS	6599	CONSTRUCTION	\$35,000.00
							TOTAL TRANSFERS	\$35,000.00
							TOTAL FUNDING	\$66,558.40

## Attachment(s)

Exhibit 1 - Original Bid Tabulation 223-11015 Exhibit 2 - Revised Bid Tabulation 223-11015

Prepared By: James T. Hemphill, Senior Procurement Specialist

Carrie Keohane, Administrative Assistant I

Department Director: Albert J. Carbon, P.E., Public Works